
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

AVIATION FORUM
will meet on

TUESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2016

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE AVIATION FORUM

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM BEER, JOHN BOWDEN (CHAIRMAN), SIMON DUDLEY, 
DAVID HILTON AND JOHN LENTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JESSE GREY, LYNNE JONES, GEORGE BATHURST, CARWYN COX, 
DR LILLY EVANS AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Date Not Specified

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  WELCOME

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

4.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting.
 

7 - 12

5.  MATTERS ARISING

To consider any matters arising.
 

6.  RBWM RESPONSE TO THE CAA CONSULTATION ON 
AMENDMENTS TO THE AIRSPACE CHANGE PROPOSALS 
PROCESS

To consider the manner in which the Borough responds to the ‘CAA 
consultation on amendments to the airspace change proposal process’.

https://consultations.caa.co.uk/policy-development/proposals-for-
revised-airspace-change-process/consult_view

 

13 - 160

7.  PARTNERSHIP BODIES

To receive an update regarding key developments from Strategic Aviation 
Special Interest Group (SASIG), Heathrow Airport Consultative Committee 
(HAAC) and Local Authority Aircraft Noise Council (LAANC).
 

8.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Members to discuss any other business items.
 

9.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members to note dates of future meetings:

 Tuesday 6 August 2016
 Thursday 3 November 2016
 Monday 27 February 2017

https://consultations.caa.co.uk/policy-development/proposals-for-revised-airspace-change-process/consult_view
https://consultations.caa.co.uk/policy-development/proposals-for-revised-airspace-change-process/consult_view


 Monday 8 May 2017

 





MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the secu
[...]
wden (Chairman), Malcolm Beer, Simon Dudley, 
David Hilton and John Lenton

Also in attendance: 

Officers: Shilpa Manek and Chris Nash

WELCOME 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked everyone to introduce 
themselves.

The Chairman went through the fire procedures and advised all present that the meeting was 
being audio recorded.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interested were received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on 9 
November 2015 be approved.

MATTERS ARISING 

All Matters Arising would be discussed in the Meeting in other Agenda items.

FLIGHT PATH ISSUES 

Andrew Hall, resident, gave a verbal update concerning the routing flights over the 
Ascot/Burnham path. Andrew Hall highlighted the following points:

 The noise pollution, there are no flights between 11.30pm and 4.30am and some 
flights cannot fly over Heathrow for certain routes.

 Helicopters are restricted to 500/1000ft high.
 Silence was not possible as small planes were still allowed to fly.
 There have been two major changes in the last thirty years, there were a lot more 

planes and there were now helicopters compared to the 1950s.
 Over the decades, the Ascot/Burnham route has become increasingly busy with a high 

increase in flights, larger fuel tanks, larger populations and a definite decrease in 
safety.

 The third runway reviews must include the safety issues.

Councillor Hilton asked where the helicopters were heading. Helicopters were flying round the 
perimeter fence hence having to fly the Ascot/Burnham route. Many helicopters were from the 
Blackbush and Farnborough areas heading northwards.

Public Document Pack

7

Agenda Item 4



Chris Nash informed Members that their concerns were going to be addressed with the CAA 
in the next couple of months when SASIG meet  to consider the issue. Chris Nash was happy 
to put forward concerns at this meeting. Airport Watch had already wrote to the Prime Minister 
requesting a consultation. Councillor Beer informed the Members that HAAC had already 
considered helicopter movements.

Councillor Hilton updated the Members on the ongoing correspondence with NATS 
concerning the Compton Gate. The points discussed by Councillor Hilton included: 

 The verified radar data provided by Heathrow was accurate.
 The final analysis was three weeks ago, an assessment had been written which had 

not been published yet. It had been agreed with Heathrow. Currently the assessment 
was being reviewed and amended before publishing.

 No A380’s were flown over the 3km gate, more than half flew below 4000ft, outside the 
noise proliferation. This was checked by the community representatives and all 
recordings would be published.

 The Community Noise Forum was moving forward in the following ways:
o Monitoring and verification
o Operating procedures
o Light and scheduling operations
o Research, policy and communication (health and restbite, communications in 

noise issues)
o The Compton Route and developing a new route.

 A series of different routes had been proposed and the best route would be reported 
on once the work was completed. Councillor Hilton had suggested a consultation was 
the best way forward.

Councillor Beer left the Aviation Forum at 7.45pm.

Chris Nash gave the SASIG update. Points that Chris discussed included:
 Department of Transport (DfT) were currently embarking on a review of airspace and 

noise policy. It was reviewing the responsibilities of CAA, ATC and the Secretary of 
State in airspace design and regulation.

 Chris Nash had attended a presentation by Kate Jennings, Head of Airspace Policy at 
DfT on 4 March where she had set out a number of key aims of the review. The aims 
were as below:

o Review NPRs
o Support the CAA in reviewing CAP725
o Reviewing need for new statutory guidance – particularly from an 

environmental perspective
o E
[...]
 to them 

falling well short of WHO and NPSE objectives.
o We proceeded to ask that the Inspector consider imposing a package of noise 

mitigation measures to all communities affected; ensuring such mitigation is fit for 
purpose and not simply adhering to the 63dB contour as proposed.

o The above approach would ensure that communities both in London and the 
Thames Valley (in both urban and rural settings) are adequately protected against 
an ongoing unacceptable noise climate, which is likely to be exacerbated for some 
communities if the above appeal is granted.

PARTNERSHIP BODIES 

SASIG 
DfT were at the meeting. The policy update included:

 Permutations of the third runway.
 Parliament rising in July.
 First response is due between July and August.

10



 Levels the same for Gatwick and Heathrow.
 Three month consultation.
 Cost of £10 million.

HAAC
 No questions were asked at the meeting.
 Not a consultative committee.
 HAAC newsletter gave details of export and import figures of 50%.
 Cllr Bowden had been given the landing routes of which there were a multiple use of 

the left and right routes and limited use of the centre route.
 The increased noise levels over Hillingdon and Harmondsworth had not featured in the 

airport commission.
 Only good news reported by HAAC.

LAANC
 Disappointing low attendance continued apparently due to workloads of the 

Environmental Officers who worked as partners to the Council reps.
 S.Bucks and Elmbridge Councils had joined recently, as had Englefield Green Action 

Group.
 Surprisingly any Heathrow expansion would be considered as a Planning Application, 

not as a Parliamentary Hybrid Bill (shades of T5 ?)
 Heathrow had opened bidding process for more localised noise monitors - an 

opportunity for RBWM.
 The Airports Commission recommendation that an Independent Airport Monitoring 

Body be established had commenced.
 A high level group which had been set up to consider the problems of new flight path 

trials had been set up with Stanstead as the main players.  LAANC Officers supported 
in their quest to get LAANC representation. 

 LAANC would invite DfT rep to its next Exec Meeting.
 HAL to be asked to explain why the 90 million passengers p.a. in 2016 forecasted at 

T5 Inquiry is short of that with the current highest to date of 75 million p.p.a with overall 
average seating take up of circa 73%.

 A Heathrow Noise Monitoring body to be set up at Council level to cover part of the 
former Noise & Track Keeping Group's remit.

 Heathrow's Noise Action Plan ran out last year.  Drafting the targets for the next 5 
years had started. 

 AND A RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE RBWM / LAANC ACTION - 
challenge the longstanding policy of not setting noise targets (or fines) for landing 
aircraft.  Historic contention has been that so doing could jeopardise safety, but huge 
increase in southern runway landing post Cranford will highlight this matter. 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The dates of future meetings were noted by Members.

The Chairman suggested that it would be wise to inform our residents of any news using 
‘Around the Borough’ newspaper.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



Civil Aviation Authority consultation on amendments to 
the airspace change proposal process

Stage 1

Question 1: Will the new process gateways improve the airspace change 
process? 

Yes  No  Don’t know  

Please give reasons for your answer: 

Question 2: Should the sponsor engage local stakeholders to agree design 
principles for the airspace change? 

Yes  No  Don’t know  

Please give reasons for your answer: 

Question 3: What types of data would you find it useful for the sponsor to 
provide when engaging local stakeholders about design principles? How should 
this data be presented? 

Question 4: In addition to specific detail, what general background information 
would yo
[...]
lication of the 

Airspace Change Process. It is also about the way in which we carry out our 

airspace change function and give effect to our statutory duties when doing so. 

We are consulting on the material changes we are considering making to the 

process and the underlying concepts and the improvements they are intended to 

deliver. We set this out in some depth in Chapter 4. We do not intend to publish 

a replacement for CAP 725 (other than the administrative update), or indeed for 

CAP 724, until we have considered the outcome of this consultation.  

1.15 Once we have considered responses to this consultation, and taken into account 

the Government’s views and any changes in its policy on airspace and noise 

issues3, we will set out in a ‘comments response document’ the changes which 

we have decided to incorporate in the airspace change process. (We do not 

envisage being able to respond separately to each individual submission.) We 

will then incorporate these changes into a replacement for CAP 725 and, if 

necessary, CAP 724. We expect to consult on the redrafted versions in early 

2017, to ensure that the guidance is as robust as possible. We would not of 

course be seeking a second round of comments on the underlying principles 

(which are the subject of this consultation). 

1.16 We will also need to ensure that any changes we make are compliant with any 

emerging European legislation.4 

                                            

3
   We know that the Department for Transport is reviewing its policy in the area of airspace, including the 

Directions it may give to the CAA in this regard.  Should proposals be put forward by the Government, it is 

our intention to devise an airspace change process which can flexibly accommodate changes to policy 

and Directions. 
4
   The way that EU member states carry out airspace change (i.e. the airspace change process) will be 

subject to new European legislation being drafted by an expert gr
[...]
P 1389 Chapter 2: The current airspace change process 

March 2016    Page 22 

Chapter 2 

The current airspace change process 

Introduction 

2.1 This part of the document explains the current airspace change process in the 

context of Government policy on airspace and aviation noise. It sets out the 

reasons why we felt the process would benefit from a review. It then goes on to 

summarise the main findings of Helios, the consultants who carried out an 

independent review of the process on our behalf, and their recommendations for 

improving the process.  

What are airspace and the airspace change process? 

2.2 In its simplest terms, airspace is the portion of the atmosphere controlled by a 

State above its territory and areas over the sea within which a State is contracted 

by the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) to provide air traffic 

services. It is an invisible national asset. For air traffic control purposes, airspace 

can be divided into two main categories, controlled and uncontrolled. Controlled 

airspace is where air traffic control needs to have positive control over aircraft 

flying in that airspace to maintain safe separation between them. Uncontrolled 

airspace is airspace where aircraft are able to fly freely through the airspace 

without being constrained by instructions in routeing or by air traffic control, 

unless they request a service. 

2.3 Controlled airspace contains a network of corridors, or airways. They link the 

busy areas of airspace above major airports. At a lower level, control zones are 

established around each airport. These portions are therefore nearer the ground 

and closer to population centres. Because controlled airspace carries with it 

requirements that affect the aircraft and pilots that fly in it, an airspace change 

can impact the users of airspace in different ways. The CAA has a policy of 

keeping the volume of controlled airspace to the minimum necessary to meet the 

needs of
[...]
if not. Many people feel strongly affected 

by aviation noise or other environmental impacts of aviation and therefore want a 

say in changes to the design of airspace that may affect them. 

3.13 Modernisation means airspace changes. Some changes will be substantial and 

affect a lot of stakeholders.  

                                            

8
   Referred to in other CAA documents variously as performance-based navigation (PBN) or RNAV, as 

applicable. 

49



CAP 1389 Chapter 3: Reasons for changing the current process 

March 2016    Page 30 

Objectives 

3.14 Our objective is to optimise our airspace change process to ensure that all 

stakeholders are adequately consulted as part of a transparent, proportionate 

process. The revised process should be impartial and evidence-based, and 

should take proper account of the needs and interests of all affected 

stakeholders. These stakeholders, in no particular order, include: 

 the users of air transport services, i.e. passengers and shippers; 

 those on the ground affected by aviation noise or other environmental 

impacts; 

 the users of airspace, including commercial operators, General Aviation and 

the military;  

 other service providers such as air traffic control and airports; 

 others with a legitimate interest, such as environmental bodies and councils. 

3.15 In doing so we must consider what those needs are today and what they might 

be in the future. While not everyone will agree with every potential decision on 

how we develop the infrastructure of our airspace, the methods used to reach 

those decisions need to be well understood and accepted. One of our aims is to 

restore confidence in the process where it is currently lacking.  

3.16 It is important to recognise the difference between this process and the law and 

government policy concerning airspace (and in particular that concerning 

environmental impacts). The CAA’s airspace change process must operate 

within the Gov
[...]
roxy for them. Instead Helios recommended that the 

CAA subject the sponsor’s consultation to greater scrutiny earlier in the process. 

This would include the CAA reviewing and validating all consultation material, 

moderating all consultation responses, and observing the consultation process 

through the online portal on which all material and responses would be placed. 

4.59 Helios also observed that if consultation is to be directed through local 

community representatives, elected or unelected, there needs to be an 

assurance mechanism that the consultation communication flows down and that 

responses flow back up.  

Overview of CAA proposals 

4.60 Based on Helios’s recommendations, we are proposing that the CAA oversees 

the consultation process more closely so as to be able to respond to these 

important questions around trust and transparency. The CAA would monitor the 

dialogue between consultees and the change sponsors but it would still be the 

change sponsor’s responsibility to respond to the comments made. The CAA will 

check that all responses have been dealt with effectively, according to the right 

process, when the final proposal is submitted. Proposed new elements are: 

 the earlier engagement with stakeholders on design principles described at 

Step 2A 

 inclusion of the options appraisal from Step 2B in the formal consultation 

 stricter requirements on consultation materials, including ensuring that: 

 meaningful material is available in a form that does not require technical 

knowledge to understand and respond to it 

 a clear statement of the current situation is given, as well as clarity on what 

is being proposed 

 CAA validation before publication that consultation material is appropriate 

74



CAP 1389 Chapter 4: How the CAA is considering revising the airspace change process 

March 2016    Page 55 

 publication of all consultation material on an online portal (see Appendix B), 

including 

 the consultation it
[...]


84



CAP 1389 Chapter 4: How the CAA is considering revising the airspace change process 

March 2016    Page 65 

Figure 4.5 Proposed Stage 4 of the airspace change process 

 

  

Sponsor reviews how airspace design could be 

amended in light of  responses

Step 4B:Submit proposal to CAA

Design, appraisal and answers to consultees

are adequate

Step 4A: Update design

If  the options appraisal 

has changed 

substantially, the CAA 

may instruct sponsor 

to undertake a second 

consultation

STAGE 5

Sponsor publishes outcome of review on portal

CAA 

review

STAGE 4 – UPDATE AND SUBMIT

Sponsor updates options appraisal

Sponsor submits updated design and 

options appraisal to CAA

Sponsor prepares submission of  

airspace change proposal

Sponsor submits redacted and full version of  

airspace change proposal

Sponsor publishes 

updated design and 

options appraisal 

on portal

CAA publishes outcome of  review on portal

CAA publishes redacted version and estimate of  

response

STAGE 3

85



CAP 1389 Chapter 4: How the CAA is considering revising the airspace change process 

March 2016    Page 66 

STAGE 5: DECIDE 

 

 

4.90 We propose to separate out the current Regulatory Decision stage into two new 

steps which together form Stage 5: Step 5A (CAA assessment) and Step 5B 

(CAA decision).  

4.91 Helios identified a number of problems in this stage of the current process. As 

with earlier stages of the process, its report noted a lack of transparency. 

Stakeholders wanted a chance to comment on the final, submitted proposal and 

share their views on it directly with the CAA. If the submitted proposal was 

modified in light of the consultation, stakeholders might not see the final version, 

and so there was no formal process by which the CAA could hear their views on 

it. There was a lack of visibility in how the CAA was undertaking the assessment 

and when it would be making a decision. This resulted in a lack of confidence in 

t
[...]
ollowing interests: 

 Airspace operation and safety 

 Airports 

 Airspace users 

 Environmental aspects, including at least noise and air quality
22

 

 Health and well-being 

 Consultation and engagement experts 

 Socio-economics 

 Communities. 

                                            

22
   Helios envisaged one member of the Committee being provided by an Independent Aviation Noise 

Authority should the Government accept the Airports Commission recommendation to form one. 

99



CAP 1389 Chapter 4: How the CAA is considering revising the airspace change process 

March 2016    Page 80 

4.130 The CAA is not minded to accept this recommendation. Having regard for the 

other changes proposed to the airspace change process within this consultation 

document, it is not clear how the Oversight Committee, if constituted broadly as 

indicated above, would add value to the decision-making process.  

4.131 There are three reasons as to why the CAA is not minded to introduce an 

Oversight Committee. First, in order to be effective, the Committee would need a 

range of divergent interests made up of all the varied stakeholder parties. As a 

consequence the Committee would add to the opposing points of view that need 

to rationalised. This is unlikely to help the CAA, as decision-maker, or to improve 

transparency in the process, having regard for the other changes that are 

proposed. Second, the Committee would not be bound by the statutory duties 

the CAA is bound by, meaning it would not need to have regard to the factors the 

CAA needs to consider and balance when making a decision. Third, the views of 

representatives on such a Committee would potentially be elevated above the 

views of other stakeholders and respondents. For example, if a member of a 

particular local community or industry group were on the Committee, they would 

in effect have more of a say over the proposal than other communities or groups. 

4.132 The CAA fully accepts
[...]
f the CAA’s proposals 

March 2016    Page 140 

welcome information if they envisage that these proposals would have a financial 

impact. 

Non-financial impacts on CAA/Government 

D15 We are proposing these changes to the process in part to address the CAA’s 

standing with stakeholders and we hope and anticipate that our reputation as a 

trusted, independent regulator is likely to be improved. 

D16 There could be implications for the timescales within which the UK has 

committed to the European Commission to modernise its airspace, although 

some of these deadlines are non-negotiable. The revised airspace change 

process is likely to take longer because of the increased rigour of the process, 

which means that some changes could be implemented more slowly than at 

present. Conversely it could also be argued that by making the decision-making 

process more robust, some airspace changes, particularly more significant 

changes, are less likely to be held up by legal challenge.  

Non-financial impacts on airspace change sponsors 

D17 We are proposing these changes to the process in part to address the sponsor’s 

standing with stakeholders, including communities, and we hope and anticipate 

that trust between sponsors and communities will be improved. 

Non-financial impacts on airspace users 

D18 Modernisation also seeks to ensure that users other than commercial air 

transport, such as General Aviation or the military, have access to the airspace 

they need.  

160


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 RBWM RESPONSE TO THE CAA CONSULTATION ON AMENDMENTS TO THE AIRSPACE CHANGE PROPOSALS PROCESS
	CAP 1389 March 2016




Minutes of the meeting


AVIATION FORUM

TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Beer, John Bowden (Chairman), David Hilton and 
John Lenton

Officers: Shilpa Manek and Chris Nash

WELCOME 

The Chairman welcomes everyone to the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence received from Councillor Simon Dudley and Duncan Reed.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest noted.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed after the following amendments:

 Page 8, paragraph 4, point 2 should read ‘The final analysis was three weeks ago, 
assessment had been written which had not been published yet. It had not been 
agreed with Heathrow. Currently the assessment was being reviewed and amended 
before publishing.

 Page 8, paragraph 4, point 3 should read A380’s were flown over the 3km gate, more 
than half flew below 4000ft and many outside the noise proliferation. This was checked 
by the community representatives and all results would be published.

 Page 8, paragraph 4, point 4, bullet 3 should read Reduce impact of Heathrow’s night 
flight operation.

 Page 11, point 14 should read The Airports Commission recommendation that an 
independent aviation body be established had commenced.

MATTERS ARISING 

Chris Nash, Community Protection Principal, informed Forum Members that the agenda for 
the meeting was very light as we were expecting three decisions but these have been 
postponed due to the EU Referendum and other elections. Decisions should be made after 
June 2016. The next meeting would have a full agenda.

RBWM RESPONSE TO THE CAA CONSULTATION ON AMENDMENTS TO THE 
AIRSPACE CHANGE PROPOSALS PROCESS 

Chris Nash, Community Protection Principal, informed the Forum Members that the 
consultation document circulated concerns a two-step process, by which the CAA is reviewing 
the way in which airspace is managed.

Chris Nash explained the following points:



 It follows an independent review of CAA process by Helios in 2015 which identified 
some key improvement themes, including:

o The need to adopt a more hands-on approach to regulation
o Greater need for transparency
o Better rationale behind decision making (including safety)
o Greater community engagement

 The first round before us sets out the principles the CAA believe will address these 
themes, with the more detailed info to be consulted upon next year.

 For those not too familiar with airspace and how it is managed – we are talking here of 
‘controlled airspace’ – that between 4,000 and 7,000 ft as set out in the governments 
previous white paper and Aviation Policy Framework. These documents set out that 
the CAA and airspace users need to balance noise, air quality and safety at these 
altitudes when designing traffic movements.

 It is also worth noting that the outcome of this consultation will also be heavily 
influenced by the potential future role of an independent aviation noise authority 
(IANA), as set out by Sir Howard Davies Airports Commission. It is expected that 
further details regarding this will come to light post-decision.

 Another important consideration is the role of the Aviation Policy Framework (last 
revised in 2013) – which it is understood that the DfT will be reviewing at some stage 
this year, probably post-decision. This is important due to this document setting out the 
way in which air traffic should be managed above 7,000ft – which is of great 
importance to residents who it can be argued have become much more attuned to 
ATMs above this altitude.

 Finally – it is also important to note that this consultation does not relate to the NPRs, 
which are set out by the Secretary of State.

 The consultation itself has a closing date of 15th June via the CAA’s citizens portal. It is 
structured by way of 40 questions, by which comments can be applied.

 Cllr Hilton has produced a very detail personal response that covers many of the 
aspects fundamental to the Ascot and Sunnings communities & I would be keen for 
this forum to respond to the CAA incorporating both this response and other positions 
under a RBWM banner. 

 Essentially the principles proposed are to change from a 7 stage current process, with 
what can be an indefinite period of further consultation & appeal following this - to an 
expanded 7 stage process with the inclusion of 4 decision making gateways, during 
which consultation and a decision should occur. The idea behind this broadly is to add 
more certainty into the process, whilst abiding by the key themes for improvement as 
identified by Helios.

 After reading the detail within the consultation document, the proposals do appear to 
make sense and can (if used correctly) bring about a positive benefit to the airspace 
change process.

 This is however dependent on both the level and form of public engagement permitted 
– whether in the form of an independently chaired meeting or by written consultation.

 A key factor is also how the airspace change sponsor actually considers 
representations made and the manner in which they respond to any queries and 
concerns raised. Furthermore, perhaps most importantly, is that the issue of appeal is 



not properly addressed from what I can see – with most of the language seemingly 
based around appeal of process rather than consideration of a schemes merits.

ACTION: Chris Nash to produce a draft response, taking on board any comments (such 
as Cllr Hilton’s personal response made) from the Aviation Forum in the next two 
weeks. This will then be circulated to elected members for approval prior to submission 
to the CAA within two/three weeks.. 

ACTION: Chris Nash to draft a letter to the DfT setting out the shortcomings of the CAA 
consultation in isolation & that primarily there needs to be a revision of the APF prior to 
such a consultation going ahead. Chris Nash to circulate this to elected members by 
end of June for approval.

PARTNERSHIP BODIES 

HAAC
Councillors Beer and Bowden attended the meeting. Items discussed at the HAAC meeting 
included:

 Presentation from CAA.
 Parking for staff.
 Misbehaviour of taxi drivers, Heathrow are going to make spaces available for taxi’s to 

wait for their fares. They will be charged. This was related to antisocial behaviour in 
Cranford and Longford.

 Volume of noise complaints in areas, there has been clusters of noise complaints. 
These have been accepted but ignored by Heathrow.

 Representative from Slough highlighted that there were no noise complaints from the 
slough area. Other attendees of the meeting were puzzled as Slough is surrounded by 
Windsor and South Bucks, where there have been many complaints.

 Good detailed discussion from British Airways representative, discussing reduction of 
noisy planes and landing times.

 Other complaints - Windsor and Maidenhead was the most complained authority, 900 
in a short time. Greater London authorities, other than those in the vicinity of 
Heathrow Airport, had grouped together to complain. Few complaints were received 
from Colnbrook and Burnham had many complaints too.

Councillor Lenton informed the Forum that clusters were not representative so not to consider. 
Colnbrook residents did not complain as most of them worked at the airport.

Nigel Davies, was concerned that Heathrow were as ignorant as us as they were unaware of 
all the new issues coming up.

Cllr Lilly Evans asked about the regulations of our airspace, the capacity and our knowledge 
about the airspace. These issues were not addressed in the legal framework for the users of 
airspace and should be addressed.

Chris Nash suggested reading, as background information, the Environmental Aviation 
Committee and Sustainable Aviation report.

The Chairman did take an airside tour of Heathrow but declined dinner.

LAANC
Councillor Beer had attended the meeting. A very long presentation from Department for 
Transport – the technical officers asked many questions. It seems like there are going to be 
many consultations taking place which will be very time consuming, using officer and Member 
time.

SASIG



Chris Nash had attended the meeting. It was highlighted that SASIG had changed its 
direction. It used to be a nationwide group and was now facilitated into three focus groups. 
Chris Nash had put himself forward for the environmental and strategic one. Mr Sullivan 
advised that the government had deferred the decision and nothing was being published. No 
consideration had been given to the Noise Action Plan, this had lasted five years and had 30-
40 targets. There had been no report of reaching the targets. The Noise Action Plan is 
mandatory. Councillor Beer informed Members that the Noise Action Plan was on the HAAC 
agenda but had slipped off. Councillor Beer would highlight at the next meeting. 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chairman highlighted a report he had recently read about Heathrow being a hub. The 
Chairman advised that the 2014 figures published were that 73.4 million people travelled 
through Heathrow, of which:

 93% were international passengers.
 7% were domestic passengers.
 30% were business passengers.
 70% were leisure passengers
 36% were transfer passengers.

The Chairman asked the question: How can Heathrow be a Hub?

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Dates of future meetings noted by Members.

The meeting, which began at 7.15 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


